
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, June 8, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of May 11, 2022 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• Proposed slate of new officers 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of June 8, 2022 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, May 11, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and  

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St., Yankton, SD 57078 

Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present were Yankton 

City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt, Assistant Library Director 

Linda Dobrovolny, Sue Otterman, David Koerner, and Christine Tielke. Jean Huff joined the 

meeting virtually. Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch was absent with regrets. 

Approval of March 9, 2022 minutes: Tielke made a motion to approve the minutes of March 9, 

2022 with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: none 

Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: Schmidt highlighted an expenditure to Larry’s Heating and 

Cooling for HVAC repair. This project was begun in 2020 and just completed due to the 

unavailability of some parts. Schmidt also discussed the successful fundraising efforts for the 

Summer Reading Program. Local businesses have been generous with donations and all the 

staff have shared in the process this year. She also noted that all the summer performers will 

be sponsored by the Friends of the Library. Webber made a motion to accept the financial 

report with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 

Communications and Correspondence: none 

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt announced that part-time staffers 

Emma Bargstadt and Karley Schieffer celebrated high school graduations. The wiring project is 

nearing completion. A new copier is in place and will result in some cost savings. The annual 

report has been submitted to the State Library. The Friends of the Library have donated funds 

for a fish aquarium for the summer.  

Old Business: 

• Computer & Internet Policy – Webber moved to approve the updated policy with a 

second by Koerner. Unanimous approval. 

 

 



New Business:  

• Director’s review was completed  

• June 8 meeting – The regularly scheduled date for the June board meeting is the same 

night as the Cemetery Walk. The meeting will be held as scheduled. 

• New officers – will plan to discuss a slate of officers at June meeting. 

• Budget – Funds were available in 2022 budget to approve additional salary increases for 

all staff. The 2023 budget process has begun. Board members are invited to give input. 

Other Business: Dobrovolny gave an overview of two recent webinars covering current library 

topics, First Amendment audits and book challenges. Links to the recordings will be shared 

with board members. Viewing these will count toward required training for certification.  

Public Comment Period: None 

Adjourn the meeting of May 11, 2022: Koerner made a motion to adjourn the meeting with a 

second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/06/2022  11:37:02                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        LEASE                          1,204.93    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           394-947-644    022688 P 623 00009 

 

     BERING SALES 

        NAME TAG                          16.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           5.31.22        022685 P 623 00001 

        SHIPPING                           6.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           5.31.22        022685 P 623 00002 

                                          22.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    86.86    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           5.20.22        002793 P 622 00002 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    52.02    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           5.20.22        002793 P 622 00003 

                                         138.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           100973         022680 P 623 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             243.65    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           525138220.00   002794 P 622 00004 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               169.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           943-274        022681 P 623 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,464.46    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272                          002795 P 622 00001 

 

                                       4,443.88   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,443.88   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/06/2022  11:37:02                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     LUCKY LUKE LLC 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           389.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           249            022682 P 623 00004 

 

     QC CLOWN AROUND 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           325.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           2711           022683 P 623 00006 

 

     YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRAR 

        SRP SHIRTS                       162.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.31.22        022686 P 623 00008 

 

     YANKTON COUNTY EXTENSION 

        BABYSITTING CLINIC               375.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.26.22        022684 P 623 00007 

 

                                       1,251.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                          1,251.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/06/2022  11:37:02                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      5,694.88 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000013



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/06/2022  11:37:02                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.17 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 4,443.88 

701   LIBRARY TRUST                                                1,251.00 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    5,694.88 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 5,694.88 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    5,694.88 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/03/2022  14:36:48                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     ACCUCUT 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  151.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 631 00195 

        POSTAGE                           20.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 631 00196 

                                         171.95   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US E72IY3PQ3 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00038 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1L31O8JI2 

        NETWORK CABLES                    65.96    COVID CAPITAL EXPENSE    101.142.355           Johnson                 631 00194 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1L4Z48GL0 

        DVD                               19.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00143 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1L4489Q72 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00136 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1L5XM9IH0 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              161.93    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              631 00098 

        BOOKS                             62.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              631 00099 

        DVD'S                            213.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00100 

                                         438.86   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1R25C6861 

        BOOKS                             44.68    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              631 00144 

        DVD'S                            110.43    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00145 

                                         155.11   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 131F67H90 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  194.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              631 00310 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 134D44OK2 

        LIGHT BULBS                       54.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              631 00354 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 136YS8MQ0 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                9.79    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              631 00316 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 138Y10RR2 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              101.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              631 00236 

        BOOKS                             88.79    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              631 00237 

        DVD'S                             40.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              631 00238 

                                         231.72   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          2,351.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 631 00046 

        BOOKS                          4,273.20    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 631 00286



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/03/2022  14:36:48                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           39.81    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 631 00287 

                                       6,664.76   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                137.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 631 00174 

 

     DROPBOX T65BLPS8KMTB 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            127.67    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 631 00198 

 

     GAN 1085ARGUSLEADCIRC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           363.76    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 631 00396 

 

     IN NICHE ACADEMY 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          1,400.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 631 00281 

 

     IN PITZER DIGITAL, AN 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             38.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 631 00520 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        LIGHT BULBS                       32.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   631 00344 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   27.45    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              631 00210 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      93.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 631 00373 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                           491.43    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 631 00177 

        E-BOOKS                          583.10    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 631 00453 

        OVERDRIVE ANNUAL FEE           3,000.00    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 631 00463 

        EBOOKS                           665.39    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 631 00484 

        EBOOKS                           152.09    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 631 00512 

                                       4,892.01   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 631 00221 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HISTORICA 

        POSTAGE                            8.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              631 00182 

        BOOKS                             55.88    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              631 00183 

                                          63.88   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/03/2022  14:36:48                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.CO 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  26.64    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 631 00063 

 

     USPS PO 4698100078 

        POSTAGE                           13.23    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              631 00240 

 

     VASTBROADBAND 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 631 00427 

        PHONE                             79.53    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 631 00444 

                                         124.59   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     VISTAPRINT 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  113.60    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 631 00027 

        POSTAGE                           12.49    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 631 00028 

        POSTAGE                            9.49    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 631 00036 

                                         135.58   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WORLD BOOK SCHOOL AND 

        BOOKS                            106.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 631 00056 

        BOOKS                            189.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 631 00462 

                                         295.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                      16,017.04   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/03/2022  14:36:48                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT REFUND           9.28CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              631 00500 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1L2UA1B81 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES            6.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              631 00306 

 
